
County of El Dorado

Legislation Text

330 Fair Lane, Building A
Placerville, California

530 621-5390
FAX 622-3645

www.edcgov.us/bos/

Chief Administrative Office, Procurement and Contracts Division, recommending the Board approve
and authorize the Purchasing Agent to sign the First Amendment to Agreement for Services 3683
with Hunt and Sons, Inc. increasing the maximum compensation by $200,000 for a total not-to-
exceed amount of $1,200,000 for the provision of commercial cardlock fueling services with no
change to the term.

FUNDING:  General and Non-General Fund.
DISCUSSION / BACKGROUND
Fuel cardlock services are necessary for the continued operations of County business. These
cardlock stations are used by most, if not all, County departments, particularly the Sheriff's office and
the Department of Transportation. If these cardlock fuel services were not available, re-fueling of
County vehicles would be difficult, more labor intensive, and more expensive.

On February 6, 2019, the Board approved a one year agreement for commercial cardlock fueling
services for all County-owned vehicles with Hunt and Sons, Inc. in the amount not to exceed
$1,000,000 for the period of January 24, 2019 through January 23, 2020. The one-year term was
based on the anticipation of the new competitive solicitation process that the County participated in at
the end of 2019. That solicitation process is complete and has resulted in a request for the Board to
approve a new agreement with Hunt and Sons, Inc. (Legistar item 19-1847). The new agreement will
have an effective date of January 24, 2020.  The new contract is recommended for approval with
Legistar item #19-1847 (1/14/2020).

Amendment 1 to the existing agreement is recommended with this item.  As the term of the existing
Agreement with Hunt and Sons, Inc. (3683) comes to an end, it has been determined that additional
funds are required for cardlock fuel services for some of the larger departments such as the Sheriff
and HHSA.

ALTERNATIVES
The Board could choose not to approve this Agreement Amendment and the County would have to
determine a new way to provide fuel for County vehicles.

PRIOR BOARD ACTION
On February 6, 2019, Legistar item 19-0172, the Board approved Agreement for Services 3683 with
Hunt and Sons, Inc. for $1,000,000 for the term January 24, 2019 through January 23, 2020 to
provide commercial cardlock fueling services for all County-owned vehicles.

OTHER DEPARTMENT / AGENCY INVOLVEMENT
N/A

CAO RECOMMENDATION / COMMENTS
It is recommended that the Board approve this item.

File #: 20-0020, Version: 1

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/6/2022Page 1 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 20-0020, Version: 1

FINANCIAL IMPACT
There is no additional General Fund impact. Departments have included appropriations for these
services in the FY 2019-20 budget.

CLERK OF THE BOARD FOLLOW UP ACTIONS
N/A

STRATEGIC PLAN COMPONENT
Good Governance

CONTACT
Michele Weimer, Procurement and Contracts Manager

County of El Dorado Printed on 5/6/2022Page 2 of 2

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

